
 
 

 
 

 

14 October 2014 

 

 

All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are requested to attend the:  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Wednesday, 22 October 2014 at 3.00 pm 

in City Learning Centre, Bathurst Avenue 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3RD SEPTEMBER 2014  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 3
rd

 September 2014 as a true and 

correct record. 

 
3  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

 To consider an update on the work of the Strategic Commissioning Group. 

 
4  BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 

 To provide an update on the revised submission of the Better Care Fund. 

 
5  TOBACCO CONTROL STRATEGY AND ACTION PLANS 2014-2016  (Pages 19 - 48) 

 

 To consider the Tobacco Control Strategy and Action Plan 2014-2016. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



6  SOCIAL ISOLATION UPDATE  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 

 To receive an update further to the meeting on the work from the thematic debate 

held on the 4
th

 June 2014 regarding Social Isolation. 

 
7  PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 53 - 88) 

 

 To consider the Public Health Annual Report.  

 
8  QUALITY PREMIUM  (Pages 89 - 94) 

 

 To consider the quality premium. 

 
9  OPERATIONAL RESILIENCE PLAN  (Pages 95 - 98) 

 

 To provide an update on winter planning and the Operational Resilience Plan. 

 
10  ADULT SOCIAL CARE- SECTION 256 MONIES TRANSFER  (Pages 99 - 108) 

 

 To consider a report on the transfer of the Section 256 monies to Adult Social Care.  

 
11  DUE NORTH REPORT  (Pages 109 - 132) 

 

 To consider the Due North report.  

 
12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 

 To note the date of next meeting as the 3
rd

 December 2014.  

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157 , e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 

2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillors 

 

Blackburn Collett Rowson   

 

 

Simon Bone, David Bonson, Gary Doherty, Dr Amanda Doyle, Roy Fisher and Joan Rose 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer 

Stephen Boydell, Senior Public Health Analyst 

Scott Butterfield, Corporate, Development Policy and Research Officer 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Traci Lloyd-Moore, Health and Wellbeing Board Development Officer 

Ibby Masters, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire 

Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist  

Andy Roach, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

Apologies 

 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Clapham and Taylor and Delyth Curtis, 

Richard Emmess, Jane Higgs, Ian Johnson, Dr Arif Rajpura and Professor Heather Tierney-

Moore   

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9TH JULY 2014 

 

Resolved:  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 9
th

 July  2014 be approved as a correct 

record.  

 

3  DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 

 

The Board received an update on the four revised priorities identified at the Board’s last 

Away Day. The four drivers identified were stabilising the housing market, substance 

misuse alcohol drugs and tobacco, social/isolation community resilience and early 

intervention. The update included a proposal setting out next steps which included a 

review of the current JHWS to support transitional arrangements from the current to a 

new version, finalising the improvement plan and undertaking a further development 

session to move forward into the new year with a clear plan of action.  

 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 

2014 

 
 

Liz Petch updated board as to the views of the voluntary sector organisations and that 

these were broadly in line with the views of such organisations, with the exception of 

employment.  

 

Neil Jack raised concern that the stabilising the housing market did not refer to selective 

licensing which was considered a key driver for change.  

 

Resolved:  

The Board agreed the revised priorities noting that the housing priority should include 

direct invention in the housing market and on the caveat that healthcare should remain a 

key focus as this is the central remit of the Board.   

 

The Board agreed to undertake a review of the JHWS to determine progress and 

management arrangements against each of the existing priorities before formally moving 

forward with a revised set.   

 

The Board agreed to hold a further development session in November to implement the 

improvement plan and initiate refresh of the JHWS in the new year.  

 

4  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

 

The Board received an update on the work of the Strategic Commissioning Group 

including the minutes of the meeting held on the 6
th

 August 2014.  

 

David Bonson summarised key aspects of the current work programme which include 

revising the Better Care Fund plan in light of changes to the policy framework affecting all 

local areas, a review of JHWS performance and the outcome of a mapping exercise to 

[...]
iews, Patient Led Assessments of Care Environments (PLACE), Dentistry Survey, and 

Open Events.  Also the founding of the Patient Participation Group Network with over half 

he Blackpool practices now represented.   

 

Resolved:  

 

To note the Healthwatch Blackpool Annual Report.  

 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The Board noted the date of next meeting as the 22
nd

 October 2014.  

 

  

  

  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended at 3.55 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

  

Tel:  

E-mail:  

Page 4



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool Council  

Relevant Cabinet Member  

 

Councillor Eddie Collett, Cabinet Member for Public Health 

Date of Meeting  

 

22
nd

 October 2014 

 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To receive a verbal update on issues related to the Strategic Commissioning Group. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the update 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Board has as a key responsibility to receive regular updates on the work 

programme of the Strategic Commissioning Group and to review future actions.  

The notes of the meeting of the Strategic Commissioning Group on 25
th 

September 

2014 are attached for information at Appendix 3a. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes  

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

There are no alternative options to be considered 

  

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is  

 

“Improve health and well-being especially for the most disadvantaged”  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

The Strategic Commissioning Group has a responsibility to regularly update the HWB 

on progress against its work programme and future planned activity. The notes of the 

meeting of the Strategic Commissioning Group on 25 September 2014 are attached 

for information at Appendix 3 (a).  

 

Some of the items considered at the meeting include an update on the review of the 

Children’s Trust; consideration of Blackpool’s draft Tobacco Strategy; an update on 

the Better Care Fund submission; and an update on the Social Isolation task and 

finish group. 

 

5.3 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

5.3 List of Appendices:  

  

Appendix 3a – Strategic Commissioning Group Notes and Actions 25
th

 

September 2014. 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None  

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None  

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None  

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None  

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None  

 

Page 6



 

 

 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

None  

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None  

 

 

  
 

Page 7



 

Page 8



 

1 

 

Strategic Commissioning Group 

Notes and Actions 

    25 September, 1:30-3:30pm 

Boardroom, Stadium 

 

Item 2 

Present 

 

 

Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool Council (Chair) 

Dr Amanda Doyle (OBE), Chief Clinical Officer, Blackpool CCG 

David Bonson, Chief Operating Officer, Blackpool CCG   

Helen Lammond-Smith,  Head of Commissioning, Blackpool CCG 

Andy Roach, Director of Integration and Transformation, Blackpool CCG 

Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council  

Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council  

Also 

present 
Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer  

Claire Grant, Integrated Commissioning Manager, Blackpool Council 

Val Raynor, Head of Commissioning, Blackpool Council 

Scot
[...]
 at the meeting on the 3
rd

 September 2014, a 

presentation will update the Board as to the resubmission of the plan. 

 

5.6 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

 

Page 16



 

5.7 List of Appendices:  

 None 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None  

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None  

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None  

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None  

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

None 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None  

 

Page 17



  
 

Page 18



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist 

Relevant Cabinet Member  

 

Councillor Collett, Cabinet Member for Public Health 

Date of Meeting  

 

22
nd

 October 2014 

 

TOBACCO CONTROL STRATEGY AND ACTION PLANS 2014-2016 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To formally endorse the Tobacco Free Lancashire Strategy 2014 – 2016, be in receipt of the 

Pan-Lancashire Smoking in Pregnancy Action Plan, and support the adoption of a Blackpool 

Tobacco Control Strategy and Action Plan 2014 – 2016 as a local tool for taking forward work 

to reduce the harms of tobacco use.  

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

 

 

2.2 

 

 

2.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To endorse the Tobacco Free Lancashire Strategy 2014 – 2016. This pan-Lancashire 

document has already been agreed by the Lancashire and Blackburn with Darwen Health and 

Wellbeing Boards.  

To be in receipt of the Pan-Lancashire Smoking in Pregnancy Action Plan and agree work to 

develop local solutions to the actions identified.  

To agree that the Blackpool Tobacco Control Strategy and Action Plan 2014 – 2016 focuses 

on a range of actions across three priority themes as we believe these to be the areas of 

greatest opportunity where the greatest differences can be made:  

• Prevention - creating an environment where (young) people choose not to smoke  

• Protection - protecting people from second-hand smoke  

• Cessation - helping people to quit smoking  

 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 Whilst figures in other areas of England have seen reductions in the numbers of 

adults who smoke, in Blackpool the figures have remained static over the last few 

years at around 29.5% of the adult population smoking as compared to the England 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



average at 20%.  Smoking rates in the most deprived communities in Blackpool 

remain disproportionately high - 51% in the most deprived areas (e.g. Bloomfield) 

compared to less than 25% in the least deprived areas (e.g. Anchorsholme). This is a 

key factor in contributing to Blackpool's persistent health inequalities that result in 

the unfair differences in life expectancy between the richest and poorest of our 

communities. People in routine and manual occupations are around twice as likely to 

smoke as those in managerial and professional occupations. In Blackpool smokers 

from routine and manual groups comprise 44% of the overall smoking population; 

reducing smoking in this group is also critical to reducing inequalities in the town.  

In addition to national initiatives, legislation and campaigns, locally various steps 

have been taken which go towards further reducing harm from tobacco within our 

population. These steps include: 

• smoke free hospital and grounds to protect patients and visitors 

• signage to encourage smoke free playgrounds and parks to protect our 

children 

• working with midwifery services and pregnant women to reduce the rate of 

pregnant women smoking at the time of delivery giving babies a better start 

in life with initiatives including being the first are to introduce Carbon 

Monoxide monitoring at 36 weeks and a positive opt out
[...]
ths 

post-partum. 

Post-partum 22222222222                       Period of time following childbirth; after delivery. 

Risk Perception training22222.                          An opportunity for specialist midwife to explore new ways to reach out to those 

women not engaged with the service - including implementation of a risk perception tool with women who decline support at 

booking      

 

P
age 48



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer:    Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool Council 

Relevant Cabinet Member:            Cllr Kath Rowson, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

Date of Meeting: 22
nd

 October 2014 

 

SOCIAL ISOLATION UPDATE 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To provide an update on work undertaken following the thematic debate on Social 

Isolation at the Health and Wellbeing Board on 4 June 2014. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board commission a third sector organisation to 

engage with the community, public and private sector to develop a vision and 

strategy to reduce isolation of people in Blackpool. 

 

• The lead organisation will develop a partnership to work collaboratively to 

develop the plan. 

• The partnership will comprise of third sector representatives and other 

stakeholders that may have a strong understanding of the needs of isolated 

people. 

• There will be meaningful and genuine community engagement with groups 

representing isolated people. 

• The strategy will produce a plan and recommendations to meet priority 

outcomes identified. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

 

3.2 

 

The recommendation supports the Governments agenda of helping older people 

most at risk of longer-term loneliness and social isolation to remain active.  
 
The reduction of social isolation is a priority for the Health and Wellbeing Board for 

all ages.  Social isolation and loneliness can cause people’s health to deteriorate
[...]
 injury are also based on only a few actual deaths and figures for 
single years must be viewed with care.  The overall trend shows rates in Blackpool tend to be higher than both the 
North West region and national average.

Page 85



Finding out more

Blackpool Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
www.blackpooljsna.org.uk 

Blackpool Council 
www.blackpool.gov.uk 

Health Profiles from Association of Public Health Observatories 
www.healthprofiles.info

National Statistics 
www.statistics.gov.uk

NHS Choices 
www.nhs.uk 

Stop smoking 
www.smokefree.nhs.uk Page 86



Page 87



J109283 0714

Prepared by:

Directorate of Public Health, Blackpool Council,  
PO Box 4, Blackpool, FY1 1NA

Published June 2014.

Published to the Blackpool JSNA website,  
in electronic PDF format.

www.blackpooljsna.org.uk Page 88



Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: David Bonson, Chief Operating Officer, Blackpool Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  Councillor Eddie Collette, Cabinet Member for Public Health 

Date of Meeting:  22
nd

 October 2014 

 

QUALITY PREMIUM 
 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of Blackpool CCG’s Quality Premium (QP) 

intentions for 2014/2015 and have agreement to the chosen target to ‘improve on 

Quarter 4 2013/2014 Friends and Family Test score for patients in the Stroke Unit in 

Quarter 4 2014/2015’. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

2.2 

To note the Clinical Commissioning Group’s Quality Premium goals for 2014 

 

To support the Clinical Commissioning Group with their choice of local metric for the 

Friends and Family Test element of Quality Premium 
 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board informed of the Clinical Commissioning 

Group priorities. To meet the national requirement to have the Health and Wellbeing 

Board support in choosing a local Quality Premium within the narrow para
[...]

 

The NHS England funding will be transferred to each Clinical Commissioning Group in 

October 2014.  The Clinical Commissioning Group will be responsible for the 

monitoring of the schemes and arranging payment to providers.  A financial 

monitoring template has been issued by NHS England to monitor the budgets. 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

The Urgent Care Working Group and Clinical Commissioning Group Urgent Care leads 

have been responsible for working with partner organisations and completing the 

plan. 

Page 96



 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None 

 

 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Karen Smith, Deputy Director of People 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  

 

Councillor Kath Rowson, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

Date of Meeting: 

 

22 October 2014 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE- SECTION 256 MONIES TRANSFER 

 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To consider an update on the proposed services and values in respect of the funding transfer 

for Adult Social Care from NHS England to Blackpool Council. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To discuss and accept the proposed schedule, which is in accordance with the joint workingof 

Health and Social Care services 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

Health and Wellbeing Boards are required to authorise the transfer of Section 256 monies 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 Not to authorise the transfer of Section 256 monies.  

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is  

 

• Improve health and well-being especially for the most disadvantaged  

 

 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

5.3 

 

 

5.4 

 

 

 

5.5 

 

 

 

 

5.6 

 

 

 

5.7 

 

 

 

5.8 

In December 2012 it was announced (Department for Health Gateway reference 18568) that 

funding to support Adult Social Care had been passed to NHS England as part of the 

2013/2014 Mandate. 

 

For the 2014/2015 financial year, NHS England will transfer £1,100m from the Mandate to 

Local Authorities.   

 

Payment locally will be made via a Section 256 of the 2006 NHS Act and equates to 

£4,141,888 for Blackpool.  

  

Unlike previous years where the Section 256 schedule was signed off by the local Primary 

Care Trust and Local Authority, this year approval and discussion also has to take place with 

the Health and Wellbeing Board and NHS England local area team. 

 

The funding must be used to support Adult Social Care services in each Local Authority which 

also has a health benefit.  There will be a responsibility to link the funding proposals to joint 

commissioning plans with regard also to the joint strategic needs assessment for our local 

population. 

 

NHS England will also make it a condition of the transfer that Local Authorities demonstrate 

how the funding transfer will make a positive difference to social care services and outcomes 

for service users, compared to service plans in the absence of funding. 

 

The attached schedule at Appendix 4a summarises the analysis of spend that shall be 

attributed to each area and this has been agreed with Blackpool Clinical Commissioning 

Group. 

 

Monitoring systems and outcome specific measurements can be determined in conjunction 

with NHS England once the domains have been agreed. It is suggested that these shall be 

brought back to the Health and Wellbeing Board for consideration.  

 

 

5.9 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

5.10 List of Appendices:  

  

Appendix 10 (a)  - Summary analysis of spend 

Appendix 10  (b) – Service allocation schedule 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

Payment locally will be made via a Section 256 of the 2006 NHS Act. 

  

Approval and discussion also has to take place with the Health and Wellbeing Board and NHS 

England local area team. 

Page 100



 

The funding must be used to support Adult Social Care services in each Local Authority which 

also has a health benefit.  There will be a responsibility to link the funding proposals to joint 

commissioning plans with regard also to the joint strategic needs assessment for our local 

population. 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

The funding pays for services, including employee costs 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None identified 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

Payment locally equates to £4,141,888 for Blackpool.  

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 Monies would not be transferred, services would cease, outcomes for people in Blackpool 

would not be achieved, and staff would be redundant 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None 

 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

Discussion between relevant Health and Social Care Commissioners, senior managers, and 

finance officers 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None  

 

 

  
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



S:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\8\AI00000831\$vbthobhi.xls

Blackpool

Cost 

2014/15

Care and Repair £138,635
Community equipment 

and adaptions

• Greater numbers of users and carers remaining independent in the

community with equipment thus reducing or preventing hospital admissions

and admission into residential care

• Increase the life expectancy of service users

• Single procurement of equipment resulting in increased efficiencies and

cost- effectiveness across health an
[...]
le, debt 

and housing advice and support to access to 

disability-related benefits. 

Page 130



17
Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3rd September 2014
	3 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE
	Appendix 3a SCG Notes and Actions 25 Sept 14 draft v1

	4 BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION
	5 TOBACCO CONTROL STRATEGY AND ACTION PLANS 2014-2016
	Appendix 5a TFL Strategy Nov 2013
	Appendix 5b Smoking in Pregnancy Action Plan (revised 23 June 2014) v4

	6 SOCIAL ISOLATION UPDATE
	7 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix 7a Public Health Annual Report 2013 [FINALL]

	8 QUALITY PREMIUM
	9 OPERATIONAL RESILIENCE PLAN
	10 ADULT SOCIAL CARE- SECTION 256 MONIES TRANSFER
	Appendix 10a S256 schedule 2014-15 - Blackpool_6_10_14
	Appendix 10b S 256 Service Allocation Schedule 14-15

	11 DUE NORTH REPORT
	Appendix 11a Due North - Executive summary (2)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 
2014 

 
 

Present:  
        
Councillors Clapham, Rowson and I Taylor 
 
Board Members: 
 
Delyth Curtis, Director for People, Blackpool Council 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director for Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Karen Smith, Deputy Director for People, Blackpool Council 
David Bonson, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Richard Emmess, Blackpool Council for Voluntary Services 
Roy Fisher, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jane Higgs, NHS England 
Dr Leanne Rudnick, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager, Blackpool Council 
Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer, Blackpool Council 
Scott Butterfield, Corporate Development Officer, Blackpool Council 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council 
Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive, Blackpool Council 
Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 
Val Raynor, Head of Commissioning, Blackpool Council 
Wendy Swift, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Teaching Hospitals Trust 
Rachel Swindells, Public Health Practitioner, Blackpool Council 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Blackburn and Collett 
 
Gary Doherty, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Teaching Hospitals Trust 
 
Dr Amanda Doyle, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Joan Rose, Healthwatch Blackpool 
 
Heather Tierney-Moore, Lancashire Care Trust 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Board considered the 
appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Roy Fisher be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
 
 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 
2014 

 
 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Richard Emmess declared a prejudicial interest in Item 6- Social Isolation Update as his 
organisation may consider bidding for the provision of services.  
 
3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3RD SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd September 2014 be approved as a correct 
record.  
 
4 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 
 
The Board received an update on the work of the Strategic Commissioning Group 
including the notes of the meeting held on the 25th September 2014.  
 
It was noted that a number of items were dealt with elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the update and the notes of the meeting held on the 25th September 2014.  
 
5 BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION 
 
The Board received an update on the Better Care Fund from David Bonson (Blackpool 
CCG). It was noted that the submission had informally received positive feedback that the 
submission would be assured with conditions.  
 
The Board held a discussion under this item, the Operational Resilience Plan and the Due 
North regarding the extreme budgetary pressures on Blackpool Council and the impact 
that these would have on and it was agreed that a letter be sent by the Board to Central 
Government on these issues. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the update on the revised Better Care Fund submission.  
 
6 TOBACCO CONTROL STRATEGY AND ACTION PLANS 2014-2016 
 
The Board considered three documents the Tobacco Free Lancashire Strategy 2014-2016, 
the Pan-Lancashire Smoking in Pregnancy Action Plan and the Blackpool Tobacco Control 
Strategy.  
 
Liz Petch presented the documents and highlighted the key priority areas of prevention, 
protection and cessation. It was noted that reducing smoking was a key driver to improve 
health outcomes and reduce health inequality.   
 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 
2014 

 
 

It was noted that the full version of the Blackpool Tobacco Control Strategy had yet to be 
circulated but it was noted that the key principles were in line with the other documents 
and that the document would be agreed in principle with the full document to be 
circulated and any comments on the full document to be forwarded to Liz before the end 
of November 2014.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To endorse the Tobacco Free Lancashire Strategy 2014 – 2016. This pan-
Lancashire document has already been agreed by the Lancashire and Blackburn 
with Darwen Health and Wellbeing Boards.  
 

2. To be in receipt of the Pan-Lancashire Smoking in Pregnancy Action Plan and agree 
work to develop local solutions to the actions identified.  
 

3. To agree in principle that the Blackpool Tobacco Control Strategy and Action Plan 
2014 – 2016 focuses on a range of actions across three priority themes as we 
believe these to be the areas of greatest opportunity where the greatest 
differences can be made:  

 Prevention - creating an environment where (young) people choose not to smoke  

 Protection - protecting people from second-hand smoke  

 Cessation - helping people to quit smoking  

 
 
7 SOCIAL ISOLATION UPDATE 
 
Further to the meeting on the 4th June 2014 of the Board and the thematic debate on 
Social Isolation, the Board received an update report from Val Raynor on the work 
undertaken and proposed future actions. It was agreed that the proposed actions could 
be achieved in cooperation with the Fairness Commission which had already undertaken 
some work in that area.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To, in conjunction or through the Fairness Commission, commission a third sector 
organisation to engage with the community, public and private sector to develop a 
vision and strategy to reduce isolation of people in Blackpool. 

 

 The lead organisation will develop a partnership to work collaboratively to 
develop the plan. 

 The partnership will comprise of third sector representatives and other 
stakeholders that may have a strong understanding of the needs of isolated 
people. 

 There will be meaningful and genuine community engagement with groups 
representing isolated people. 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 
2014 

 
 

 The strategy will produce a plan and recommendations to meet priority outcomes 
identified. 
 

2. To report back to a future meeting on the appointment process.  
 
 
8 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Board received the Public Health Annual Report. The report was completed by Dr Arif 
Rajpura, the Director of Public Health who has a statutory duty to write an annual report 
on the health of the local population. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To receive the Public Health Annual Report 2013. 
 
9 QUALITY PREMIUM 
 
David Bonson presented  a report on the Board on the Blackpool CCG’s Quality Premium 
intentions for 2014/2015 and on that body’s proposal for the chosen target for the 
Friends and Family test  score for patients in the stroke unit.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To note the Clinical Commissioning Group’s Quality Premium goals for 2014 
 

2. To support the Clinical Commissioning Group with their choice of local metric for 
the Friends and Family Test element of Quality Premium 

 
 
10 OPERATIONAL RESILIENCE PLAN 
 
The Board received an update on Operational Resilience and Winter Planning from David 
Bonson Chief Operating Officer from Blackpool CCG.  
 
The Board noted the update on the steps that were being undertaken to plan for winter 
and that the Fylde Coast Operational Resilience plan had been signed off the Local Area 
Team and that monitoring procedures were in place through the Clinical Commissioning 
Group. It further noted that funding would be transferred from NHS England in October. 
 
 
The Board continued to express the concern regarding the risks outlined in Item 5 and 
also later under Item 10.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the update be noted.  
 
 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 
2014 

 
 

11 ADULT SOCIAL CARE- SECTION 256 MONIES TRANSFER 
 
The Board considered an update on the proposed services and values in respect of the 
funding transfer for Adult Social Care from NHS England to Blackpool Council from Karen 
Smith, Deputy Director for People, Blackpool Council.   
 
It was highlighted that the specified amount for Blackpool would be £4,141,888 in total as 
a transfer from NHS England to Blackpool Council under Section 256 of NHS Act 2006. It 
was noted that the funding must be used to support Adult Social Care services in each 
Local Authority which also has a health benefit.  There will be a responsibility to link the 
funding proposals to joint commissioning plans with regard also to the joint strategic 
needs assessment for our local population. 
 
The Board noted that the schedule attached to the agenda meet these requirements and 
had already been approved by the Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To accept the proposed schedule from the funding transfer, which was in accordance with 
the joint working of Health and Social Care services 
 
 
12 DUE NORTH REPORT 
 
The Board received a presentation on the Due North report from Dr Arif Rajpura, Director 
for Public Health on the Due North report. 
 
The Board noted the report as a key piece of evidence on health inequality. It endorsed 
the key actions outlined in the report and suggested that this Board and its partners and other 
Health and Wellbeing Board across the region lobbied government regarding these issues. 
 

The Board had also agreed under a previous item to write a letter lobbying the 
government.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To note the Due North report.  
 
2. That the Deputy Chief Executive, Blackpool Council, following consultation with 

the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board to write a letter to the Secretary 
of State for Education and the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government expressing the Board’s concern on the impact on the reduction of 
funding for Local Government services on health issues particularly health 
inequality.  

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 
2014 

 
 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Board noted that the date of the next meeting as the 3rd December 2014 at 3pm in 
the Solaris Centre 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 5.10pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: Lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


